PRINTED: 06/02/2019 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74121 2741	A. BUILDING:		JONII EETEB		
		MHL059-038	B. WING		05/23/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
EAST CO	URT GROUP CARE, INC	571 EAST MARION, I	COURT STREE NC 28752	ĒΤ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000		
	An annual and follow on May 23, 2019. Def	up survey was completed iciencies were cited.			
	category: 10A NCAC	d for the following service 27G .5600C Supervised Developmental Disabilities.			
V 111	27G .0205 (A-B) Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 111		
	10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN  (a) An assessment shall be completed for a client, according to governing body policy, prior to the delivery of services, and shall include, but not be limited to:  (1) the client's presenting problem;  (2) the client's needs and strengths;  (3) a provisional or admitting diagnosis with an established diagnosis determined within 30 days of admission, except that a client admitted to a detoxification or other 24-hour medical program shall have an established diagnosis upon admission;  (4) a pertinent social, family, and medical history; and  (5) evaluations or assessments, such as psychiatric, substance abuse, medical, and vocational, as appropriate to the client's needs.  (b) When services are provided prior to the establishment and implementation of the treatment/habilitation or service plan, hereafter referred to as the "plan," strategies to address the client's presenting problem shall be documented.				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: (X3)			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL059-038 B. <sup>1</sup>			B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	·	
FAST CO	URT GROUP CARE, INC	571 EAS	COURT STREET			
LAST CO	DICT GROOF CARE, INC	MARION,	NC 28752			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 111	Continued From page	÷ 1	V 111			
	failed complete client its written policy and particles. The findings Review on 5/23/19 of on client admission as revealed:  -An admission assess prior to the delivery of the assessment was	ew and interview, the facility assessments according to prior to the delivery of are:  the facility's written policy assessment dated 5/1/04  sment was to be completed				
	-Date of admission: 1Diagnoses: IDD, Ger Depression, History o -1/12/18, her written r signed on 1/5/18 and filled out by Client #9' -There was no docum	neralized Anxiety,				
	-Date of admission: 1Diagnoses: Intellectu (IDD), Attention-Defic (ADHD), Bipolar Diso Gastroesophageal Re -1/5/18, her written re signed on 1/5/18 and	al Developmental Disability it Hyperactivity Disorder				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8899 X97011 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL059-038	B. WING		0.5	5/23/2019
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIR CODE		00.10
NAME OF FI	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER		T COURT STREET	, ZIF CODE		
EAST CO	URT GROUP CARE, INC		, NC 28752			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 111	Continued From page	2	V 111			
	Administrator/QP con to service delivery. -The assessment sec strengths and needs,	nentation that indicated the inpleted an assessment prior stions that pertained to client medical and nutritional diagnoses and behaviors				
	Interviews on 5/21/19 with Clients #8 and #9 revealed: -They both had the same Guardian representative who assisted them in their admission to the facility.					
	revealed: -Client families and g written resident asses services; -She met and conduc client and their family representatives to ass determine if the client placement at her facil -A local county depar (DSS) needed immed	was appropriate for lity; tment of social services liate placement for Client #9 ment facility had closed				
V 123	and significant advers reported immediately pharmacist. An entry	9 MEDICATION  Drug administration errors seed rug reactions shall be	V 123			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8899 X97011 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING:			
		MHL059-038	B. WING		05/2	23/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
EAST COL	JRT GROUP CARE, INC		T COURT STREE	ET		
	·		, NC 28752			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 123	Continued From page	e 3	V 123			
	shall be charted.					
	failed to report a client immediately to a physifindings are:  Review on 5/23/19 of Date of Admission: 3/Diagnoses: IDD, Schi Hypothyroidism, Anxi Hypertension Unspect-2/13/19, physician-pi	ew and interview, the facility tt's medication refusal sician or pharmacist. The  Client #7's record revealed: (13/15; izoaffective Disorder, ety Unspecified, cified; rescribed Gabapentin 100 at seizures with a 4/30/19				
	MAR revealed: -She had refused her 3/30/19 and 3/31/19;	Gabapentin on 3/29/19, d for psychiatric treatment 9.				
	review period 3/1/19 to -No incident report or indicated a physician immediately of Client 3/29/19, 3/30/19 and	documentation that or pharmacist was notified #7's medication refusals on 3/31/19.				
	-She took medication a bowl problem and s stomach;	with Client #7 revealed: s for "hyper action," nerves, several medications for her d in a hospital because she				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8899 X97011 If continuation sheet 4 of 6

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		
		MHL059-038	B. WING		05/23/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	FE, ZIP CODE	
			T COURT STREE		
EAST CO	JRT GROUP CARE, INC		, NC 28752		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	( - )
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	
17.0		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
V 123	Continued From page	÷ 4	V 123		
	which she understood	ion that was not good for her			
	person.	Thade her a different			
	Interview on 5/23/19				
		d Professional revealed:			
		and behavior changes in pical for her and she refused			
	her Gabapentin at the				
	-She believed the changes in Client #7 were adverse reactions related to the Gabapentin;				
		tin dosage was increased			
	during her 4/2019 hos				
	-Client #7 was evaluated on 4/30/19 by her primary care physician after her hospital discharge and the physician ordered the				
	Gabapentin to be disc				
	-Client #7 seemed more stable since she was taken off this medication; -She would follow up with her staff and ensure a doctor or pharmacist was notified immediately when client refused their medication.				
V 736	27G .0303(c) Facility	and Grounds Maintenance	V 736		
	10A NCAC 27G .0303	B LOCATION AND			
	EXTERIOR REQUIR				
	(c) Each facility and its grounds shall be				
		clean, attractive and orderly			
		kept free from offensive			
	odor.				
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:			
		ns and interview, the facility			

failed to be maintained in a safe, clean and attractive manner. The findings are:

STATE FORM 6899 X97O11 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  571 EAST COURT GROUP CARE, INC  MARION, NC 28752   (XA) ID PREPIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SIZE OF PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAGE OF COMPANY TAGE OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CONTROL TO THE APPROPRIATE DISTRICT OF COMPANY TAGE OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MARION, NC 28752   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREPIX TAG   PREPIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   TAG   PREPIX TAG   PREPIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   TAG   PREPIX TAG   PREPIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   TAG   PREPIX TAG   P		MHL059-038 B. WING 05/				23/2019	
MARION, NC 28752   MARION, MARIO	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 736  Continued From page 5  Observation on 5/21/19 at 1:57 pm of Clients #1, #7, #8 and #9's bedroom revealed:  -A frayed carpet seam that ran from the wall between Client #1's and #8's bed and across the bedroom to the built-in chest of drawers with shelves.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:16 pm of the client hallway bathroom revealed:  -Approximately 2 feet of floor length located next to and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:25 pm of the client bathroom located beside the client exercise room revealed:  -Approximately 1 foot of floor length located next to the bathtub and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on;  -A bath rug covered the area that appeared weakned.  Interview on 5/21/19 with the Administrator/Qualified Professional (QP) revealed:  -She noticed the hallway bathroom floor "gave"	EAST CO	URT GROUP CARE, INC			ET .		
Observation on 5/21/19 at 1:57 pm of Clients #1, #7, #8 and #9's bedroom revealed: - A frayed carpet seam that ran from the wall between Client #1's and #8's bed and across the bedroom to the built-in chest of drawers with shelves.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:16 pm of the client hallway bathroom revealed: - Approximately 2 feet of floor length located next to and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:25 pm of the client bathroom located beside the client exercise room revealed: - Approximately 1 foot of floor length located next to the bathtub and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on; - A bath rug covered the area that appeared weakened.  Interview on 5/21/19 with the Administrator/Qualified Professional (QP) revealed: - She noticed the hallway bathroom floor "gave"	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	ILD BE	COMPLETE
#7, #8 and #9's bedroom revealed: -A frayed carpet seam that ran from the wall between Client #1's and #8's bed and across the bedroom to the built-in chest of drawers with shelves.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:16 pm of the client hallway bathroom revealed: -Approximately 2 feet of floor length located next to and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on.  Observation on 5/22/19 at 4:25 pm of the client bathroom located beside the client exercise room revealed: -Approximately 1 foot of floor length located next to the bathtub and at the upper part of the bathtub where the water faucet was located indicated weakness when this area was stepped on; -A bath rug covered the area that appeared weakened.  Interview on 5/21/19 with the Administrator/Qualified Professional (QP) revealed: -She noticed the hallway bathroom floor "gave	V 736	Continued From page	e 5	V 736			
way" the other day and was likely due to water from client bathing; -She had maintenance at the facility and understood a new board was needed to increase the support of the floor; -She would have the bathroom floor repaired; -She would have maintenance assess the floor in the other bathroom for increased floor support.		#7, #8 and #9's bedro -A frayed carpet seam between Client #1's a bedroom to the built-i shelves.  Observation on 5/22/i hallway bathroom rev -Approximately 2 feet to and at the upper pa water faucet was loca when this area was si  Observation on 5/22/i bathroom located bes revealed: -Approximately 1 foot to the bathtub and at where the water fauce weakness when this a -A bath rug covered th weakened.  Interview on 5/21/19 i Administrator/Qualifier revealed: -She noticed the hallo way" the other day ar from client bathing; -She had maintenanc understood a new boo the support of the floo -She would have the -She would have main	oom revealed: In that ran from the wall Ind #8's bed and across the In chest of drawers with  19 at 4:16 pm of the client Itealed: Itealed				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 8899 X97011 If continuation sheet 6 of 6